

No. 20-6879

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. FREEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
* *Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....7

 I. Petitioner’s due process claim does not
 warrant review7

 II. Petitioner’s retroactivity claim does not
 warrant review15

 A. This case is a poor vehicle because a
 favorable ruling would not change the
 outcome in state court15

 B. The decision below implicates no split
 of authority worthy of review16

 C. The decision below is correct20

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	14
<i>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Crim. Proc. & Fla. Rules of App. Proc.</i> , 875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. May 20, 2004)	1
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 23
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	21
<i>Blanco v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1546 (2019).....	11
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	1
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2589 (2019).....	11
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 276 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 2019)	6, 7, 10, 15
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	12, 13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	9
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	20
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	18
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	2
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2737 (2020).....	23

<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	14
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	2
<i>Freeman v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.</i> , 536 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Florida</i> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991).....	5
<i>Freeman v. McCollum</i> , 555 U.S. 1110 (2009).....	6
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	3, 4, 5
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	4, 5
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 814 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	passim
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012)	2, 11, 12
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	20
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 935 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19, 21

<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Kilgore v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22, 24
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 296 So. 3d 892 (Fla. 2020)	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	15, 22
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	18
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	2, 12, 14
<i>Oats v. Florida</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (2015).....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	22
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020)	3, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	23

<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	15, 16
<i>Ryan v. Schad</i> , 570 U.S. 521 n.3 (2013)	8
<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	10
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Tamayo v. Stephens</i> , 740 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	9, 21
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	20
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016)	3, 17
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016)	16, 17, 19
<i>Wilkerson v. Whitley</i> , 28 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244	8, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254	10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (2001)	1, 2

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d)(4) 1, 2, 6, 7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d)(4)(C)–(F) 1

Miscellaneous

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(10th ed. 2013) 15
